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IN THE C~RCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, 
IN AND FOR ALACHUA COUNTY, FLORIDA 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
Plaintiff, 

Case Number: 
Agency Report# OIG 19-11972 
DIVISION IV 

vs. 

JASMINE KEYUNSHA WADE 
BI FI I 

Defendant. 

CHARGES 
INTRODUCING A CONTRABAND WRITTEN RECORD OR COMMUNICATION TO 
AN INMATE IN A STATE CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTION 
UNLAWFUL USE OF A TWO-WAY COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE 
838.016(1)- UNLAWFUL COMPENSATION OR REWARD FOR OFFICIAL 
BEHAVIOR 
CONSPIRACY 
944.39 - INTERFERENCE WITH PRISONERS 

ARREST WARRANT 

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA: 

To all and singular the Sheriffs and Deputy Sheriffs of the State of Florida: 

WHEREAS, complaint under oath was presented before me, the undersigned Judge of this 
Court this date alleging that JASMINE KEYUNSHA WADE, in Alachua County, Florida, on or 
about June 22, 2019, did unlawfully introduce into or upon the grounds of a state correctional 
institution, or did take or attempt to take or send or attempt to send therefrom, a written or 
recorded communication given or transmitted, to wit: contact information for payment, or 
intended to be given or transmitted, to an inmate of a state correctional institution, to wit: 
William Watson, an inmate in Gainesville Work Camp, contrary to Section 944.47(1)(a)(l), 
Florida Statutes. (L3) [FDLE #3840] 

COUNT II: AND WHEREAS the complaint further alleged that JASMINE KEYUNSHA WADE, 
in Alachua County, Florida, on or about June 22, 2019, did unlawfully and knowingly use a two
way communications device, to-wit: a cell phone, to further the commission of any felony 
offense, contrary to Section 934.215 Florida Statutes. (L4) [FDLE #5207] 

COUNT III: AND WHEREAS the complaint further alleged that JASMINE KEYUNSHA 
WADE, in Alachua County, Florida, on or about June 2, 2019, a public servant as defined by 
Section 838.014, Florida Statutes, did request, solicit, accept, or agree to accept a pecuniary 
benefit not authorized by law in exchange for the performance or nonperformance of an act 
within the official discretion of JASMINE KEYUNSHA WADE, contrary to 838.016(1), Florida 
Statutes. (L 7) [FDLE' #3116]. 

COUNT IV: AND WHEREAS the complaint further alleged that JASMINE KEYUNSHA 
WADE, in Alachua/ County, Florida, on or about June 22, 2019, did then and there agree, 



conspire, combine, or confederate with each other to commit the crime of introducing contraband, 
I 

contrary to Section 777.04 and 944.47(1)(a)(l), Florida Statutes. [FDLE #8415 and FDLE #3840] 

COUNT V: AND WHEREAS the complaint further alleged that JASMINE KEYUNSHA WADE, 
in Alachua County, Florida, on or about June 22, 2019, did, without authority, interfere with or 
in any way interrupt the work of any prisoner under the custody of the department or did in any 
way interfere with the discipline or good conduct of any prisoner, contrary to 944.39, Florida 
Statutes. (M2) [FDLE #3 834]. 

WHEREAS, the Court finds from the facts alleged in said complaint that there is probable 

cause that said offense was committed and that said Defendant committed them. 

NOW THEREFORE this is to Command you to arrest the said JASMINE KEYUNSHA 

WADE, instanter, to be brought before the Court to be dealt with according to law. 

Bond is hereby set in the amount of$ ______ ,$ _____ _ 

$ ______ ,$ ______ ,$ _____ _ 

WITNESS my hand and seal this __ day of February, 2020, at GAINESVILLE, 

Alachua County, Florida. 

JUDGE 

REVIEWED BY: 

3rd

William E. Davis, Circuit Judge 

25,000  STA         15,000  STA

25,000   STA         25,000   STA         15,000   STA



DEFENDANT INFORMATION  Date:  02/03/2020 
 

JASMINE KEYUNSHA WADE B F 27 4'11 110 BLACK BROWN  
Name Race Sex Age D.O.B Hgt Wgt Hair Eyes Complex 

 
  
Phys. Descript.:  Marks – Scars – Defects – Hair Length – Mustache Mode of Dress 
 

 
Vehicle Type - Description - Tag Address Home Phone No. 
 

  
D.L. State & Number Social Security No. Aliases / Maiden Name Occupation 

 
   

Place of Birth Place of Employment:  Name & Address Business Phone 
 

  
Parents Name & Address Other Identification if Known 

 
COMPLAINANT INFORMATION 
 

  
Name If not Business – Resident Address 

 
    

Home Phone No. Name of Business / Bank Business / Bank Address Business / Bank Phone 
 

   
Amount of Check Bank Reason for Returning Check Remarks 

 
EXTRADITION AUTHORIZED? 
□  YES  □ Southeast Region;  □ Nationwide;  □ Other_________________ 
□  NO 
Special Conditions: □ No Contact with Victim(s); □ Do Not Possess any Weapons/Firearms; □ Do Not Possess or Consume any 
Alcohol or Illegal Drugs; □ Other_______________________________ 
 
FOR USE BY JUDGE: 
 
Investigative Remarks:   State Attorney Bond Bond Ordered 
Charges Recommendation By Court 
1 INTRODUCING A CONTRABAND WRITTEN RECORD OR COMMUN _$50,000_ __________ 
2 UNLAWFUL USE OF A TWO-WAY COMMUNICATIONS DEVICE _$15,000_ __________ 
3 838.016(1) - UNLAWFUL COMPENSATION OR REWARD FOR  _$25,000_ __________ 
4 CONSPIRACY _$25,000_ __________ 
5 944.39 - INTERFERENCE WITH PRISONERS _$15,000_ __________ 
DK:  
Court No.:  Date of Warrant: 
  
Agency: OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR GENERAL Date of Offense: 06/22/2019 
Agency Report #: OIG19-11972 Affiant Officer: KEITH TURNER
 

William E. Davis  February 3, 2020 

Circuit Judge 
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